

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

8

AUGUSTA: Sprague & Son, printers to the state. 1883.

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

7

Chapter 110.

An Act in reference to lien on choses in action and the enforcement thereof.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section thirty-nine of chapter ninety-one of the revised Sec. 39, ch. 91, R. S., amended, statutes is hereby amended by striking out the word "article," after the word "any," in the first line of said section, and inserting therein the words 'stock or certificate thereof, bond, note, account or other chose in action, or any other personal property,' so that said section as amended shall read as follows :

'SECT. 39. Any person having a lien on any stock or Lieu ou choses in certificate thereof, bond, note, account, or other chose in action, or any other personal property in his possession, may enforce it by a sale thereof, as hereinafter provided.'

Approved February 8, 1883,

Chapter 111.

An Act to prevent the fraudulent removal or concealment of mortgaged personal property.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Whoever with the fraudulent intent to place mortgaged Penalty for conpersonal property beyond the control of the mortgagee, removes or conceals, or aids or abets in removing or concealing the same, and any mortgagor of such property who assents to such removal or concealment, shall be punished by fine not exceeding one thousand dollars or by imprisonment not exceeding one year.

Approved February 8, 1883.

Chapter 112.

An Act to restore the salary of the Judge of the Superior Court in Kennebec County.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The salary of the judge of the superior court of Salary of judge SECT. 1. the county of Kennebec shall be two thousand dollars a year, Kennebec county, established. payable quarterly.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 8, 1883.

of superior court.

cealing or remov-

action, or goods in possession, may be enforced by sale.

Снар. 110